|--|--|

US	DEPA	RTMENT	OF	COMM	Ε
Pare	nt and	Tradema	rk (Office	

13	1-92			005700	Parent and Tradema	rk Office
	To the Hutterable Commissions	r of Patents and	1010	065736	, al documents or copy	diereof.
1,	Name of conveying partyles): Spice	Networks, Inc.	. 2.	Name and address of re	ceiving party(ies).	
	☐ Individuals	☐ Association		Nama: Directrix	, Inc.	
	Ganaral Partnership -	 Limited Partnership 	р	Internal Address: 536	Broadway - 7th	Floor
	X Corporation	Other		Street Address:		
Add	itional name(s) of conveying party(les) a	mached? Yes No		City: NY State: NY Individual(s) citizenship		
3.	Nature of conveyance:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
3.	Natura of Conveyance.					
	X Assignment X	☐ Merger	10	Limited Partnership		
	Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	3	Corporation Delawa		
	Release			ther		
_				assignee is not domiciled if	•	mestic s X No
Exec	cution Date: March 4, 1999			presentative designation is esignations must be a sepa		
			-	lditional name(s) & address		-
4	Application number(s) or registration is	umber(s):		ademark Registration No.(s		
À	Trademark Application No.(s)			-	-, -	
				2,173,339		
		Additional numbe	ers attache	od' Yes No X		
5.	Name and address of party to whom of document should be mailed. Name: Daniel J. Barsky	orrespondence cancerniu	ig 6.	Total number of application of the second se	tions and registration	1
	Internal Address: c/o Spice Entertainment Co, Inc			Total les (37 CFR 3.41)	ı. \$	
					with original submission)	40E
			8	Deposit account number		70-
Stre	et Address: 536 Broadway					
City		12		(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by (deposit accou
Clie	nt/matger			4 93 4 97		
		DUN	OT USE THE	3 3PACE		····
9	Statement and signature for the best of my knowledge and belie document.	f, the foregoing informed	tian is true	and correct and any attac	ched copy is a true copy	of the origina
	Name of Person Signing		· · ·	Signature		Date
			1.5	Total number of p	pages comprising cover el	heet: 0
O	MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					
		Do not	t detach th	ie partion		
	feil documents to be recorded with requ Commissioner of Pate		ition to:			
	Box Assignments	004				
_	Washington, D.C. 20	231 		a shaut 20 minus 4 cas		- سساسيراميس -
re b	ublic burden reporting for this sample is eviewing the document and gathering to urden estimate to the U.S. Patent and	he datzi needed, and col Trademark Office, Offi	mpleting a	and reviewing the sample irmation Systems, PK2-10	cover sheet. Send commodition, D.C.	nents regard
0	Iffice of Management and Budget, Pape	work Reduction Project	(0651-00	11), Washington, D.C. 205	503.	

00000023 2173339 06/15/1999 NTHAI1

01 FC:481

40.00 OP

newyork 2º1900 vt. [#\$0x01/TXOC]

This Agreement made this Aday of March, 1999 between **SPICE NETWORKS, INC.** (f/k/a Spice, Inc.). a New York corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignor") and **DIRECTRIX, INC.**, a Delaware corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignee").

DECLARATIONS

Assignor is the holder of Service Mark "SXTV", Reg. No. 2,173,339 (the "Mark").

Assignee and Assignor are both wholly owned subsidiaries of Spice Entertainment Companies, Inc. ("Spice"). Spice has agreed to merge (the "Merger") into a wholly owned subsidiary of Playboy Enterprises, Inc. As part of the Merger, Spice will contribute certain assets to Assignee including the Mark and distribute the stock of Assignee to the Spice stockholders.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment.** Assignor, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign, grant, bargain, sell, transfer, convey, and set over forever and throughout the entire universe, unto Assignee the Mark together with all now or hereafter existing rights of every kind and character whatsoever therein.
- 2. **Successors.** This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

3. **General Provisions.**

- 3.1 The internal laws of the State of New York law shall govern this Agreement and the performance of the obligations hereunder.
- 3.2 The headings herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only, and do not define or limit the scope of this Agreement or the intent of the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Assignment the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

SPICE NETWORKS, INC.

By: __ Name:

Title: $5/\sqrt{3}$

ľ

Name: Title:

2

This Agreement made this day of March, 1999 between SPICE NETWORKS, INC. (f/k/a Spice, Inc.), a New York corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignor") and DIRECTRIX, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignee").

DECLARATIONS

Assignor is the holder of Service Mark "SXTV", Reg. No. 2,173,339 (the "Mark").

Assignee and Assignor are both wholly owned subsidiaries of Spice Entertainment Companies, Inc. ("Spice"). Spice has agreed to merge (the "Merger") into a wholly owned subsidiary of Playboy Enterprises, Inc. As part of the Merger, Spice will contribute certain assets to Assignee including the Mark and distribute the stock of Assignee to the Spice stockholders.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor, for valuable consideration, the receipt and 1. sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign, grant, bargain, sell, transfer, convey, and set over forever and throughout the entire universe, unto Assignee the Mark together with all now or hereafter existing rights of every kind and character whatsoever therein.
- Successors. This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

3. General Provisions.

- The internal laws of the State of New York law shall govern this Agreement and the performance of the obligations hereunder.
- The headings herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only, and do not define or limit the scope of this Agreement or the intent of the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Assignment the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

SPICE NETWORKS, INC.

Name: For Daniel J Title: 51

1

By: 1) 1 km

Name: Title: 1 km

Title: 1 km

2



This Agreement made this \cancel{G} day of March, 1999 between **SPICE NETWORKS, INC.** (f/k/a Spice, Inc.), a New York corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignor") and **DIRECTRIX, INC.**, a Delaware corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignee").

DECLARATIONS

Assignor is the holder of Service Mark "SXTV", Reg. No. 2,173,339 (the "Mark").

Assignee and Assignor are both wholly owned subsidiaries of Spice Entertainment Companies, Inc. ("Spice"). Spice has agreed to merge (the "Merger") into a wholly owned subsidiary of Playboy Enterprises, Inc. As part of the Merger, Spice will contribute certain assets to Assignee including the Mark and distribute the stock of Assignee to the Spice stockholders.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment.** Assignor, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign, grant, bargain, sell, transfer, convey, and set over forever and throughout the entire universe, unto Assignee the Mark together with all now or hereafter existing rights of every kind and character whatsoever therein.
- 2. **Successors.** This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

3. General Provisions.

- 3.1 The internal laws of the State of New York law shall govern this Agreement and the performance of the obligations hereunder.
- 3.2 The headings herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only, and do not define or limit the scope of this Agreement or the intent of the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Assignment the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

SPICE NETWORKS, INC.

Name: <u>Daniel</u> Title: Si Vi

By: Jun Liver Title: Jun Liver

This Agreement made this day of March, 1999 between SPICE NETWORKS, INC. (f/k/a Spice, Inc.), a New York corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignor") and DIRECTRIX, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 536 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignee").

DECLARATIONS

Assignor is the holder of Service Mark "SXTV", Reg. No. 2,173,339 (the "Mark").

Assignee and Assignor are both wholly owned subsidiaries of Spice Entertainment Companies, Inc. ("Spice"). Spice has agreed to merge (the "Merger") into a wholly owned subsidiary of Playboy Enterprises, Inc. As part of the Merger, Spice will contribute certain assets to Assignee including the Mark and distribute the stock of Assignee to the Spice stockholders.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment.** Assignor, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign, grant, bargain, sell, transfer, convey, and set over forever and throughout the entire universe, unto Assignee the Mark together with all now or hereafter existing rights of every kind and character whatsoever therein.
- 2. **Successors.** This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

3. General Provisions.

- 3.1 The internal laws of the State of New York law shall govern this Agreement and the performance of the obligations hereunder.
- 3.2 The headings herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only, and do not define or limit the scope of this Agreement or the intent of the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Assignment the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

SPICE NETWORKS, INC.

Name: $3/\sqrt{6}$

By:

Name:

Title:

2

REÇORDED: 03/10/1999